

# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

### OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

# CERTIFICATION

# TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on July 5, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario.

#### PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 591 -2021

AUTHORIZING THE TURNOVER OF THE COMPLETED MULTI-PURPOSE BUILDING OF THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION-SCHOOLS DIVISION OFFICE OF SAN CARLOS CITY, PANGASINAN FUNDED UNDER THE SPECIAL EDUCATION FUND OF THE PROVINCE

**WHEREAS,** the Provincial Government of Pangasinan recognizes the need for a better and quality service of education to the people especially for the learners;

**WHEREAS,** the Provincial Government of Pangasinan has allotted a budget for the construction of a 2-storey multi-purpose building which was funded under the Special Education Fund with a total cost of P14,651,025.32;

**WHEREAS**, the said building was constructed in CY 2018-2019 for Phase I and CY 2020-2021 for Phase II;

WHEREAS, as of today, the above-mentioned asset is still listed in the books of accounts of the Provincial Government therefore, there is now a need to formally turn over the said building to the DepEd for the maintenance of the same;

**WHEREFORE,** on motion of SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario, duly seconded, it was –

**RESOLVED,** by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to authorize, as it is hereby authorized, the turnover of the completed multi-purpose building of the Department of Education-Schools Division Office of San Carlos City, Pangasinan funded under the Special Education Fund of the Province;







#### Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 591-2021 Page 2

**RESOLVED, FINALLY,** that copies of this resolution be furnished to the Provincial Governor, Hon. Amado I. Espino III and Dr. Lourdes D. Servito, Assistant Schools Division Superintendent, Officer-in-Charge, Office of the Schools Division Superintendent, San Carlos City, Pangasinan, for their information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERNATI NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

(Presiding Officer)



